

No. 11-

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AMGEN INC., KEVIN W. SHARER, RICHARD D. NANULA,  
ROGER M. PERLMUTTER, GEORGE J. MORROW,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

CONNECTICUT RETIREMENT PLANS AND TRUST FUNDS,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

NOAH A. LEVINE  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
399 Park Avenue  
New York, NY 10022  
(212) 230-8800

STEVEN O. KRAMER  
JOHN M. LANDRY  
JONATHAN D. MOSS  
SHEPPARD, MULLIN,  
RICHTER & HAMPTON LLP  
333 South Hope Street  
Forty-Third Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 620-1780

SETH P. WAXMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
LOUIS R. COHEN  
ANDREW N. VOLLMER  
WEILI J. SHAW  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 663-6000  
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES INVOLVED .....	2
STATEMENT.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETI- TION .....	8
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION DEEPENS AN IRRECONCILABLE CONFLICT AMONG THE COURTS OF APPEALS.....	9
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS WRONG.....	19
A. A District Court Must Demand Proof Of The Materiality Predicate To The Fraud-On-The-Market Theory Before Class Certification.....	19
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Reasons For Re- fusing To Examine Materiality Before Class Certification Have No Merit.....	24
CONCLUSION .....	28
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, dated November 8, 2011.....	1a

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	Page
APPENDIX B: Order of the United States District Court for the Northern District of California granting plaintiff's motion for class certification, dated August 12, 2009.....	15a
APPENDIX C: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit denying appellants' petition for rehearing en banc, dated December 28, 2011 .....	51a
APPENDIX D: Statutory Provisions and Rules	
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b).....	53a
15 U.S.C. § 78t(a).....	54a
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5 .....	55a
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a), (b), (f).....	56a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blair v. Equifax Check Services, Inc.</i> , 181 F.3d 832 (7th Cir. 1999).....	18
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975) .....	3, 14
<i>Cammer v. Bloom</i> , 711 F. Supp. 1264 (D.N.J. 1989) .....	21
<i>Chamberlan v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 402 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>Coopers &amp; Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978) .....	14
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2179 (2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gariety v. Grant Thornton, LLP</i> , 368 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>General Telephone Co. of Southwest v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982) .....	25
<i>In re DVI, Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , 639 F.3d 623 (3rd Cir. 2011) .....	11, 17, 19
<i>In re Initial Public Offerings Securities Litiga- tion</i> , 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>In re PolyMedica Corp. Securities Litigation</i> , 432 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>In re Salomon Analyst Metromedia Litigation</i> , 544 F.3d 474 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	9, 10, 17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	14, 18
<i>Oscar Private Equity Investors v. Allegiance Telecom, Inc.</i> , 487 F.3d 261 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	10, 11, 14, 17
<i>Schleicher v. Wendt</i> , 618 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	11, 12, 17, 19
<i>Sumitomo Copper Litigation v. Credit Lyonnais Rouse, Ltd.</i> , 262 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	18
<i>TSC Industries, Inc. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976) .....	15
<i>Unger v. Amedisys Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	10, 19
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011) .....	19, 24, 25, 26

**STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES**

15 U.S.C.	
§ 78j(b).....	2, 4
§ 78t(a).....	2, 4
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
Securities and Exchange Commission Rule	
10b-5, 17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5.....	2, 4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	2, 5, 7, 14, 28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Brown, Nerissa C., et al., <i>Analyst Recommendations, Mutual Fund Herding, and Overreaction in Stock Prices</i> (AFA 2010 Atlanta Meetings Paper 2011), available at <a href="http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=1363837">http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=1363837</a> .....	22
Dunbar, Frederick C. & Dana Heller, <i>Fraud on the Market Meets Behavioral Finance</i> , 31 Del. J. Corp. L. 455 (2006) .....	22
Erenburg, Grigori, et al., <i>The Paradox of “Fraud-on-the-Market Theory”: Who Relies on the Efficiency of Market Prices?</i> , 8 J. Empirical Legal Stud. 260 (2011) .....	22
Fox, Justin, <i>The Myth of the Rational Market</i> (2009) .....	22
Macey, Jonathan R. & Geoffrey P. Miller, <i>Good Finance, Bad Economics: An Analysis of the Fraud-on-the-Market Theory</i> , 42 Stan. L. Rev. 1059 (1990) .....	22
Macey, Jonathan R., et al., <i>Lessons From Financial Economics: Materiality, Reliance, and Extending the Reach of Basic v. Levinson</i> , 77 Va. L. Rev. 1017 (1991) .....	22
Nagareda, Richard A., <i>Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof</i> , 84 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 97 (2009) .....	14
Shleifer, Andrei, <i>Inefficient Markets: An Introduction to Behavioral Finance</i> (2000) .....	22



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
Stanford Law School Securities Class Action Clearinghouse & Cornerstone Research, <i>Securities Class Action Filings: 2010 Year in Review</i> (2011) .....	13, 14
Stanford Law School Securities Class Action Clearinghouse & Cornerstone Research, <i>Securities Class Action Filings: 2011 Year in Review</i> (2012) .....	13
